

Nos. 19-1257 & 19-1258

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK BRNOVICH,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MYRNA PÉREZ
SEAN MORALES-DOYLE
MICHAEL LI
WENDY WEISER
THE BRENNAN CENTER
FOR JUSTICE AT NYU
SCHOOL OF LAW
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271-0202
(646) 292-8310

ANTONY L. RYAN
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN C. CLARKE
HELAM GEBREMARIAM
AMANDA R. BAKOWSKI
ADAM F. MINCHEW
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019-7475
(212) 474-1000
aryan@cravath.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
January 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
THE ORIGIN OF THE SENATE FACTORS.....	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE STANDARD FOR SECTION 2 VOTE-DENIAL CLAIMS IS WELL ESTABLISHED.	9
A. Application of the Senate Factors Is Faithful to the Text and Purpose of Section 2 of the VRA.	10
B. Application of the Senate Factors Is Workable and Has Been Consistently Employed by the Courts in the Vote-Denial Context.....	12
1. The Senate Factors Are Helpful for Analyzing Section 2 Claims.....	13
2. The Senate Factors Apply in Vote-Denial Cases.	15
3. The Senate Factors Appropriately Implement the Statutory Text.	17
4. The Senate Factors Are Not Unpredictable.....	17

	Page
II. THE SENATE FACTORS SAFEGUARD SECTION 2'S CONSTITUTIONALITY.....	19
A. The Senate Factors Are a Constitutionally Valid Tool for Identifying Cognizable Discriminatory Harm.....	19
B. Contrary to Petitioners' and <i>Amici's</i> Claims, the Impact-Plus Framework Is Constitutional Even If Analyzed Under <i>City of Boerne</i>	22
III. THE LIMITS ON SECTION 2 PROPOSED BY PETITIONERS AND <i>AMICI</i> ARE UNSUPPORTED AND INAPPROPRIATE.	26
A. The Size of the Disparate Impact Is Not Dispositive, But Informs the Relative Importance of the Senate Factors.....	26
B. The Senate Factors Sensibly Evaluate Whether a Challenged Practice Exploits Social and Historical Conditions.	27
C. The Extreme Limit Proposed by Private Petitioners Lacks Support and Is Unfaithful to the VRA.....	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	6, 26, 30
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	23, 24
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	5
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Ala.</i> , 966 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	17
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	6
<i>Harris v. Siegelman</i> , 695 F. Supp. 517 (M.D. Ala. 1988)	9
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016).....	28

<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	19
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	19
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016).....	11, 13, 28
<i>Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 2014 WL 10384647 (6th Cir. Oct. 1, 2014)	passim
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	14, 21
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	23
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	4, 28
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	passim
<i>United States v. Berks County</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	9
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	3, 21, 22

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	19
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	5, 19
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	6, 11
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....	passim
52 U.S.C. § 10310(c)(1).....	30
Voting Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (1965).....	4

Other Authorities

Armand Derfner, <i>Vote Dilution and the Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, in Minority Vote Dilution 145</i> (Chandler Davidson ed., 1989).....	5
Daniel P. Tokaji, <i>Applying Section 2 to the New Vote Denial</i> , 50 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 439 (2015).....	14
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996).....	21
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Turnout, Tenuousness, and Getting Results in Section 2 Vote Denial Claims</i> , 77 Ohio St. L.J. 763 (2016).....	7

Pamela S. Karlan, *Two Section Twos and
Two Section Fives: Voting Rights and
Remedies After Flores*, 39 Wm. & Mary
L. Rev. 725 (1998)5

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982), *reprinted in* 1982
U.S.C.C.A.N. 177..... passim
